25 (29) 79 50

(25) 29 (79) (50)

– Exchange rates:

To calculate the sensitivity of consolidated profit to variations in exchange rates, a depreciation or
appreciation of 5% is applied mainly on the profit of foreign subsidiary companies whose operating
currency is different to the Euro (net of economic hedges arranged), given that the risk originated
from other transactions in foreign currency, either due to financing or business operations, is
covered by exchange rate hedges. The sensitivity of equity to exchange rates is calculated
applying an appreciation or depreciation of 5% on net translation differences and on cash flow
derivative hedges whose variation in fair value is recognised in equity.

Annual Financial Report – 2021 | Iberdrola, S.A. and subsidiaries 46

www.iberdrola.com

The sensitivity of consolidated profit and equity of the IBERDROLA Group to changes in the
dollar/euro, pound sterling /euro and Brazilian real/euro exchange rate is as follows:

Millions of euros
Change in the

dollar/euro exchange
rate

Impact on profit
before tax

Income/(Expense)

Direct impact on
equity before tax

Impact on equity
before tax

2021
Depreciation 5% (13) (1,023) (1,036)

Appreciation 5% 7 1,131 1,138

2020
Depreciation 5% (8) (825) (833)

Appreciation 5% 6 912 918

Millions of euros
Change in the pound

sterling/euro
exchange rate

Impact on profit
before tax

Income/(Expense)

Direct impact on
equity before tax

Impact on equity
before tax

2021
Depreciation 5% — (781) (781)

Appreciation 5% — 863 863

2020
Depreciation 5% (5) (641) (646)

Appreciation 5% 5 708 713

Millions of euros
Change in the

Brazilian real/euro
exchange rate

Impact on profit
before tax

Income/(Expense)

Direct impact on
equity before tax

Impact on equity
before tax

2021
Depreciation 5% (7) (198) (205)

Appreciation 5% 2 219 221

2020
Depreciation 5% (4) (162) (166)

Appreciation 5% 5 179 184

– Commodities:

The sensitivity of consolidated profit and equity to changes in the market prices of the main
commodities is as follows:

Millions of euros

Year 2021 Variation in price
Impact on

profit/(loss) before
tax

Direct impact on
equity before tax

Impact on equity
before tax

Gas
5% (5) 73 68

(5%) 5 (73) (68)

Electricity
5% 15 120 135

(5%) (15) (120) (135)

Millions of euros

Year 2020 Variation in price
Impact on

profit/(loss) before
tax

Direct impact on
equity before tax

Impact on equity
before tax

Gas
5% (5) 20 15

(5%) 5 (20) (15)

Electricity
5% 16 38 54

(5%) (16) (38) (54)

Annual Financial Report – 2021 | Iberdrola, S.A. and subsidiaries 47

www.iberdrola.com

5. USE OF ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The most significant estimates made by the IBERDROLA Group in these consolidated Financial
Statements are as follows:

– Climate change:

The IBERDROLA Group’s strategy takes into account the Paris Agreement objectives of
limiting global temperature increase to 2ºC and of achieving climate neutrality by 2050.

The objectives of the Paris Agreement (Note 6) have been taken into account in drawing
up the consolidated Financial Statements for 2021. The effect of the commitments